

# CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK CITY COUNCIL AGENDA COVER SHEET

Meeting Date January 25, 2024

**Originating Department** Executive

Contact Person Kim Adams Pratt, City Attorney

Title Ordinance 24-1287/Amending Chapter 2.30 of the Lake Forest Park

Municipal Code, Salary Commission, to amend date reference for Salary

Commissions first review of salaries and benefits.

# **Legislative History**

First Presentation
 December 14, 2023 Regular Meeting

Second Presentation
 January 11, 2024 Regular Meeting

Third Presentation
 January 25, 2024 Regular Meeting

#### Attachments:

1. Ordinance 24-1287 amending Chapter 2.30 LFPMC

### **Executive Summary**

The Lake Forest Park Salary Commission was established by adoption of Ordinance 1246 on July 28, 2022. Section 2.30.030 of the Lake Forest Park Municipal Code (LFPMC) provides duties and processes by which the Salary Commission shall review and determine the salaries and benefits paid by the City to the Mayor and City Council. Because a three member Salary Commission has not yet been appointed or confirmed, the proposed ordinance deletes references to a 2022 start date for the Salary Commission's work to avoid confusion regarding what year the Salary Commission may next review and determine salaries and benefits.

## **Fiscal & Policy Implications**

None other than the publication of the ordinance.

### **Staff Recommendation**

Approve Ordinance 24-1287 amending Chapter 2.30 of the LFPMC